which was allocated 50% to the Company and 50% to Browning.

   The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Federal securities laws.
Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, it can
give no assurance that its expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that
could cause actual results to differ materially from the expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties
affecting real estate businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and re-leasing activities. Additional
information on factors, which could impact the Company and the forward-looking statements contained herein, are detailed in the Company�s
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-2

Edgar Filing: KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST - Form 8-K

6

KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET�
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(Unaudited - in thousands)

The Company
The Company 4 Points (2A) Pro Forma

Assets
Investment in real estate, net $724,868 $23,798 $748,666
Equity method investments 68,161 (3,021) 65,140
Cash and cash equivalents 1,119 4,360 5,479
Restricted cash 764 � 764
Notes and accounts receivable 12,638 523 13,161
Other assets, net 29,671 816 30,487

Total assets $837,221 $26,476 $863,697

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Liabilities:

Mortgage notes and other debt $426,625 $26,390 $453,015
Accrued and other liabilities 26,810 86 26,896

Minority interest 44,380 � 44,380
Convertible preferred units 52,892 � 52,892
Shareholders� equity

Preferred stock 4 � 4
Common stock 22 � 22
Additional paid-in capital 355,022 � 355,022
Loans to employees to purchase common shares
and deferred compensation (9,154) � (9,154)
Cumulative net income 36,099 36,099
Cumulative dividends (95,479) � (95,479)

Total shareholders� equity 286,514 286,514

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $837,221 $26,476 $863,697

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-3

Edgar Filing: KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST - Form 8-K

7

KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

The Company 4 Points
Other Pro

Forma The Company
Historical (3A) Adjustments (3) Pro Forma

REVENUE:
Rents $ 53,851 $1,407 $ 33(B) $ 55,291
Reimbursement revenue and other income 10,717 187 � 10,904

Total revenue 64,568 1,594 33 66,195

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 10,399 258 10,657
General and administrative 7,676 7,676
Depreciation and amortization 15,772 485(A) 16,257

Total operating expenses 33,847 258 485 34,590

Income before interest expense, equity in income from
equity method investments and gains on sales of assets 30,721 31,605
Interest expense 14,037 461(A) 14,498
Equity in income from equity method investments 4,484 (296)(A) 4,188
Gains on sales of assets 3,221 3,221

Income before distributions to preferred unitholders,
minority interest of unitholders in operating
partnership and income allocated to preferred
shareholders 24,389 24,516
Distributions to preferred unitholders (3,804) (3,804)

Income before minority interest of unitholders in
operating partnership and income allocated to
preferred shareholders 20,585 20,712
Minority interest of unit holders in operating
partnership (3,163) (15)(C) (3,178)

Income from continuing operations $ 17,422 $ 17,534

Income allocated to preferred shareholders (4,980) (4,980)

Income allocated to common shareholders $ 12,442 $ 12,554

Income from continuing operations per common share
basic $ 0.58 $ 0.58

Income from continuing operations per common share
diluted $ 0.57 $ 0.57

Weighted average common shares outstanding basic 21,656,634 21,656,634

Edgar Filing: KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST - Form 8-K

8

Weighted average common shares outstanding diluted 27,424,617 27,424,617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-4

Edgar Filing: KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

KEYSTONE PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

Other Pro
The Company Forma The Company

Historical (4)
4 Points

(4A)
Adjustments

(4) Pro Forma

REVENUE:
Rents $ 83,067 $ 704 $ 4(B) $ 83,775
Reimbursement revenue and other income 13,434 93 13,527

Total revenue 96,501 797 4 97,302

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 17,728 100 17,828
General and administrative 10,024 10,024
Depreciation and amortization 19,978 197(A) 20,175

Total operating expenses 47,730 100 197 48,027

Income before interest expense, equity in income
from equity method investments and losses on sales
of assets 48,771 49,275
Interest expense 25,115(E) 198(A) 25,313
Equity in income from equity method investments 899 (218)(A) 681
Losses on sales of assets (31,322) (31,322)

Loss before distributions to preferred unitholders,
minority interest of unitholders in operating
partnership and income allocated to preferred
shareholders (6,767) (6,679)
Distributions to preferred unitholders (5,585) (5,585)

Loss before minority interest of unitholders in
operating partnership and loss allocated to preferred
shareholders (12,352) (12,264)
Minority interest of unitholders in operating
partnership 3,492 (21)(C) 3,471

Loss from continuing operations $ (8,860) $ (8,793)

Income from discontinued operations 900 900

Net loss $ (7,960) $ (7,893)